financing-related expenses  -  -   -  -   1.7  0.05   1.0  0.03

Restructuring charges  0.2  0.01   0.9  0.03   1.6  0.05   5.3  0.16
Officer transition costs  0.7  0.02   0.5  0.01   1.4  0.04   1.9  0.06
Goodwill Impairment  -  -   -  -   25.9  0.78   -  -
Change in fair value of
contingent consideration  -  -   0.4  0.01   -  -   0.4  0.01

(Gain) on sale of business,
Net of CTA loss  -  -   -  -   (18.8)  (0.56)   -  -

Forward contract losses  -  -   -  -   0.5  0.01   -  -
Other  0.4  0.01   (2.4)  (0.07)   0.9  0.03   (2.2)  (0.07)
Tax effect of above  (2.1)  (0.06)   (1.7)  (0.05)   (10.4)  (0.31)   (8.8)  (0.26)

Non-GAAP Adjusted net
income $ 26.9 $ 0.81  $ 10.9 $ 0.33  $ 85.3 $ 2.56  $ 69.7 $ 2.10

GAAP net income per
diluted share $ 0.58   $ 0.14   $ 1.45   $ 1.17

Non-GAAP Adjusted net
income per diluted share $ 0.81   $ 0.33   $ 2.56   $ 2.10

*General note: items may not sum or recalculate due to rounding

HELIOS TECHNOLOGIES
Pro Forma Non-GAAP Net Sales Growth RECONCILIATION

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

 For the Three Months Ended   For the Year Ended
 January 3, 2026   January 3, 2026
 Hydraulics   Electronics   Consolidated   Hydraulics   Electronics   Consolidated
Net Sales $ 132.1   $ 78.6   $ 210.7   $ 540.8   $ 298.2   $ 839.0

Less: Divestiture of CFP  -   -   -   (46.7)   -   (46.7)

Pro Forma Net Sales $ 132.1   $ 78.6   $ 210.7   $ 494.1   $ 298.2   $ 792.3

Net Sales growth  12.4   18.8   31.2   3.6   29.5   33.1
% Change y/y  10%   31%   17%   1%   11%   4%
Pro Forma Net Sales growth  28.0   18.8   46.8   17.9   29.5   47.4
% Change y/y  27%   31%   29%   4%   11%   6%

 For the Three Months Ended   For the Year Ended
 December 28, 2024   December 28, 2024
 Hydraulics   Electronics   Consolidated   Hydraulics   Electronics   Consolidated
Net Sales $ 119.7   $ 59.8   $ 179.5   $ 537.2   $ 268.7   $ 805.9
Less: Divestiture of CFP  (15.6)   -   (15.6)   (61.0)   -   (61.0)

Pro Forma Net Sales  104.1   59.8   163.9   476.2   268.7   744.9

HELIOS TECHNOLOGIES
Non-GAAP Net Sales Growth RECONCILIATION

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

 For the Three Months Ended   For the Year Ended
 Hydraulics   Electronics   Consolidated   Hydraulics   Electronics   Consolidated
Q4 2025 Net Sales $ 132.1   $ 78.6   $ 210.7   $ 540.8   $ 298.2   $ 839.0

Impact of foreign currency
translation *  (3.3)   -   (3.3)   (4.4)   -   (4.4)

Net Sales in constant currency $ 128.8   $ 78.6   $ 207.4   $ 536.4   $ 298.2   $ 834.6

Q4 2024 Net Sales $ 119.7   $ 59.8   $ 179.5   $ 537.2   $ 268.7   $ 805.9

Net Sales growth  10%   31%   17%   1%   11%   4%
Net Sales growth in constant
currency  8%   31%   16%   0%   11%   4%

*The impact from foreign currency translation is calculated by translating current period activity at average prior period exchange
rates.

Net Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA RECONCILIATION
(In millions)
(Unaudited)

  As of

  January 03,
2026

Current portion of long-term non-revolving debt, net   5.4
Revolving lines of credit   105.5
Long-term non-revolving debt, net   256.2

Total debt   367.1
Less: Cash and cash equivalents   73.0